GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SESSION 2023

SESSION LAW 2023-72
HOUSE BILL 78

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE TOWN OF OAK ISLAND TO USE PROCEEDS FROM ANY
ON-STREET PARKING IN THE SAME MANNER IN WHICH PROCEEDS FROM
OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITIES ARE USED.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1.(a) Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 160A-301(a), a town may
use the proceeds from any parking on public streets in the same manner in which proceeds from
off-street parking facilities are permitted under G.S. 160A-301(b).

SECTION 1.(b) This act applies to the Town of Oak Island only.

SECTION 2. This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 3 day of July, 2023.

s/ Carl Ford
Presiding Officer of the Senate

s/ Erin Paré
Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
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